

No. 19-2503

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF ARKANSAS; SANDRA CHANEY RICHTER; MICHAEL PAKKO;  
RICKY HARRINGTON, JR.; CHRISTOPHER OLSON; MICHAEL KALAGIAS,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for the  
State of Arkansas,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Arkansas  
No. 4:19-CV-00214 KGB (Hon. Kristine G. Baker)

---

**Appellant's Motion for a Stay of a Preliminary Injunction Pending Appeal  
and for Expedited Consideration of this Appeal**

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI  
Arkansas Solicitor General

VINCENT M. WAGNER  
Deputy Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS  
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center St., Suite 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 682-6302  
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Table of Exhibits.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Background .....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
C. District Court’s Order.....	9
Argument.....	12
I. Arkansas is likely to succeed on the merits.....	13
A. Any supposed burden on LPAR is not severe.....	14
B. Alternatively, the modicum-of-support requirement is narrowly tailored to further a compelling state interest.....	21
II. The remaining factors favor a stay.....	22
III. Expedition is warranted.....	24
Conclusion .....	25
Certificate of Compliance .....	26
Certificate of Service .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	11, 21
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 640 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 14, 23, 24
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	12, 23
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	13
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Green Party of Ark. v. Martin</i> , 649 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 3, 13, 14, 16, 20, 21
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	1, 16
<i>Libertarian Party of N.D. v. Jaeger</i> , 659 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	14, 15, 16, 21, 22
<i>Libertarian Party of N.H. v. Gardner</i> , 843 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Lytle v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 612 F. App’x 861 (8th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	19
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	22
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. &amp; E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	19

<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	12, 23
<i>Rogers v. Scurr</i> , 676 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	13
<i>Swanson v. Worley</i> , 490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 17
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	20
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	14, 21

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. 1657 .....	13
Act 164, 92d Arkansas General Assembly, 2019 Regular Session .....	4, 5
Ark. Code Ann.	
7-1-101 .....	2, 3
7-7-102 .....	3, 4
7-7-103 .....	3, 23
7-7-205 .....	3, 4
7-8-302 .....	2

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 8 .....	12
-------------------------	----

## TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A** Preliminary Injunction Order, DE 31 (July 3, 2019)
- Exhibit B** Excerpts from the Transcript of the Preliminary Injunction Hearing (June 4, 2019)
- Exhibit C** Excerpts from the Official Tabulation of the General Election held in the State of Arkansas on November 6, 2018, DE 17-1, Ex. D to Declaration of Peyton Murphy (filed with district court May 24, 2019)
